¢ )

I1Y THE CENTFAL ACMILIISTREATIVE TFIEMUAL, JATFPUR BEIVCH, JATIPUR (//,

A Mo, 960/1992 Takt: of crder 17-2-97,

Sobran Singh Avaathi, last =mployed on the post of Ticket Collector,
Western Railway,, Agra Port

. .Applicant

Versus
1. Union of India through General Manager, Weskern Failway,
Churchgate, Bombay.
2. Divisional Lallwaj' ‘Managsr, Wesktern Failway, Fota Division,
Kota.
3. Senior Divisional Commsrcial Superintzndent, Wesiern Failway,

FKota Divizion, Tota.
.« Respondents
M. Shiv Iumar, counsel for the applicant

Mr. Manish Bhandari, uuunsel for the respondents.

CORAM:
Hon'ble Mr. Gopal Irishna, Vice Chairman
Hon'ble Mr. O.F.Charma, Adminiztrative Member
\

Fer Hon'ble Mr. O.F.Sharms, Alwministrative Menber

In this ap@liu%tion under Section 1% of the Administrativi
Tribunals Act, 1935, Shri Sobran Singh has prayed that the Memorandum
dated 1-7-1981 (2rn.Al) heing the chavrgeshsst issved to the applicant,
the crdsr Aated S.8.1991 (Ann.AZ) bezing the cvder of penalty of remcval
from service impozed on the applicant and the order dated 18-11-1991
(Ann.A3) pasasd by the appellate authority ﬂismiasing the appzal of the

applicant may all k= cmashed and ths dL{1luunLlwn may k= allowzd with

all conseqential benzfits.

2 The facts of ths cass, as statzd by the applicant, ars that
while working on the post of Ticket Collector, he was served with a
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chargszhest Jdated 4.7.1981 (Ann.Al) zonbaining chavges ko the effact

that he, while on duty on 22.7.1533 as Ticket Collactor at Agra Fort at
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Service (Condust) Fules, 1966. The applicant Jdenied the chargez an

o jo

the time of arrvival of & DI, dztained a honafide passengzr at the MG
(Meter Gaugz) e=xit and Jdemanded undue exceszs fare and excesz charge
without examining th2 tickets held by the paszenjer. The applicant was
fﬁrther chavged wi th threatening the pessengzr to 3end him to jail if

he failed to pay the chavges Jdemandsd by the applicant illegally. The
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charged with taking =n amcunt of R, 50 from the

FaSEenJst af eNCegs rare and 2XOE3 charge, igsuin
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and timzs pocketing Fs. 21, The applicant iz thevely allzoed to have

viclated the provizions of Fules 3(1)(i) and 2(1)(ii) of the Failway

thereafter an engquiry was oodsred to be held., Two witnsases, onz Shri

ST Gupta, CVI (Chisf Vigilance Ins_.el_l:-_,L), wire had investigated the

complaint and Zhri Mahavir Mehila. Sharma, the passengsr with whom the
applicant hal alle gély mighehaved and from whom he was 2llezged to have
demand=d and acceptesd brike etc ‘w:re examin=l Juriny the enquiry
(Arn.Al and Ann.AS vesgpectively). The applicant sabmitbed hiz defenoe
brief on 28.5.152% Imt it was not kaken into consideration by the
enquiry officer. An crder dated 21-7-1935 was passsd inposing penalty
of removal from sevvice on him. The applicant was, however, not Jiven a
copy of the enquivy report. He filed a azoit in the Court of Munsif,
Iota ajainst the order of remcwal from _servi-;e and it was Cranafervsd
to the Trikunal and regi.é tered as TR o, 235/86, Sckran Singh Va. Union
of India and cthers, which was Aispeazd of by order dated 21._..j.;;1
(2frin.2¢) Ly thiz Bench of the Trikunal. By thiz order, the crdezr of
removal from service was Jquazhed ok the respondants wer: not precludsd
from reviving the procsedings and contimaing thess in acoordancs with
law from the stage of supply of the enquivy veport to the applicant.

Ther=after, the applicant was taken lack in ssrvios and placsd under
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suspension. A ocopy of the enquivy veport was issved to him vids letter
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dated -10.6.1921  (Ann.A7). The applicant  aabmitkted 3 Jdstaile:

rapreeentation ajainst the findings of the enguivy officer (Ann.A2)
Aated 26.6.1935 . Fespondent 155,23, the Senicr Divisional Commercial

Superintendent, Tota Division, thersafier passsd a fresh ordsr dated
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2.8.1991 (Ann.A2) once ajain impoding a penalty of removal from service
on the applicank. The appliczant's case iz that hiz Jefence was not
taken into account while passi Fhe atoresaid crdér. The applicant
submitted an  appeal daked  10.9.19%1  (Ann.A%)  against the order
imposing penalty kot it, according to him, has been rejected abvuptly
by the appellate asuthority without passing a sp=aking order and none of
the points raized by the applicant were considered by the appellate
authority, (Thé arpellake avthovity's ordesr Jated 185-11-1991 is at
Ann.A3).

3. The qroundgof the applicant's challenys to the ackion taken

agqainet him are that he had nct committed any misconduct and even the

pasesndysr concerned had not 1odged any complaint, the proceedings

conducted wers arbitrary, the enjuivy officer haﬂ held the charjes as
proved on the hkasis of cqnjuctures aqd aurmizes, the appellate
aathority had not taken note of the provizions of rule 22(2) of the
Pailway &ervants (Dizcipline and Appeal) Fules and had abruptly
rejected the appeal without passiny a speaking order and without
conzidering the conktentionz raiszed Ly the applicant.

a. - The respondents in their reply have stated that the enguiry
was held in azoorance with the prescriled procsiure. The defence of the

applicant was July considered, as
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=zn from the periszal of Ann.Al being
the crdzr passed by the dizciplinary smthovity. The appeal aukmitted by
the applicant had ke:sn July considered Ly the 11{~113 b2 authority and
thersafter ordzr Ann.AB\dismisaing the arpeal waz pasasd. They have
maintained that the action of the respondents was strictly in
azxdance: wikth law. The applicant had indesd committed a misconduct

and the charges ajainst him were uly proved by the documentary and

1
cral evidencez 1ol befors the erguiry officsr. The provisions of Fule
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22(2) of the Pailway Servants (Dizcipling and Appezal) Pulzs were al
Auly complied with Ly th aprellate authovity while passing the order
of penalty. Thzy have, therefore, stated that the applicant iz not

entitled Ko any relisf az <laimed by him.
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counsel  for
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During the oral arjumentzs  the learnsd
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applicant =tated that the Jdisciplinary suchority's order suffered from
ncvn—ap]_:»llcatb noof mind inasmach a3z he had straightway acceptel the

findings of the enguivy officer. H: veferred to a cirocular Jdated

D

concernsd  anthority  showld pass a gpealing order while imposing

renalty. In this connecticon he referved bo the Jodgment of the Hon'kle
Supreme Coart in The Skate of B nnjal‘v ztz. Ve. Bakhtawar 3ingh and Ora.
ete., AIFR 1572 32 2082, in para 12 of which it had besn cheerved that

the order of the Miniskter remowvingy the respondents Aid nok Adizclose
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that he had applizd his mind to the material on record. The Hon'ble
Supreme Court acoovndingly el»ﬂ. that thiz crder omwld not ke said bo ke
a ep=aking crder. He alsc veferred to parajraphs & and 6 of the
Judyment of the Hon'bls Suprems Court in Anil [umar Vs. Presidi‘ng
Officer and Onva. ;1985 32C (L&3) 315, wharein more or less the same
reint hal heen affirmsd by the Hon'ble E-uprerﬁe Court. He then relied
upon the judgment of the Principal Bench of the ‘1‘r."il:'unal in Fam Mshar

Va. Commissioner of Police, Delhi, ATE 19932(1) CAT 219, in which it was

iy

held that mere recovery of money by iteelf cannobk prove the chargs o
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cu:-::ptmw kribe in the akeence of any other corkborating evidence. F

calss relied upon the judament of the Hon'ble Suprems Couart in Fam

Chander Va. Union of India and Ors., ATRE 1938 (2) SC 252, in which the

Hon'ble Supreme Couvt held, interali a. that the appellatz authority was
recuired to give ite findingy in kerms of @ n:.visi«:-ns.. of Fnle 22(2) of
the Failway Servante (Discipline and Appeal) Fules and specifically
findings on the three injredients therecf. Since no specific findings
had keen Jiven by the appellate anthority on the three ingredients of
Pulz 22(2) as aforeszaid, the ovdzr of the appellate authority was not
sustainable.

6. The learnad counsel for the vespondsnts stated that alesquates
reasong, however brief, had kzen Jiven by the disciplinary authority
and the appesllate authovity while pasging their respective orders. He
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that where the appellate suthority agresd wich the disci pl

authorit,; or where khe disciplinayy avthority agresd with the anjquicy

b

JA12.1955  dssued by khe PFailway Board which provides that  the




cfficer, no detailed reasons were vrequived bo ke given in the orders of
the appellate suthority or disciplinary authority. He further stated
that the jurisdichion of the Trikunal in auch matters i::, limiced and it
can interfere only where thsrse is akeolutely no eviden«:_e at all Lo
enstain the chargs. According to him, howsver, there waz adequate
evidence, koth documentary and cral, Lo zustain the charge againzst the
aprlicant  and, 'l;heref~:;1'e, Ehe crder rassed by the Jdisciplinary and
apr=llats authsoritiss cannct be interisr o=~J with by the Trilkunal.

7. We have heard the learnsd counsel for the parties, have

pernsad the material on record and haw alezo gone throngh the judgments

2. The chargs ajainst the applicant haz besn very clearly stated

in the chargsshest. The complaint in this case was lcdged by the father

a2

of the rassengesr from vhom money ha/s been allzgely -:harged/over-:]'natge:'i
and wh> was reportedly harass=l. We have perused the testimon, of the
RS2 gér and we find that it was J3iven in & very natural way with no
contradictione therein. He also remainzd wunshaken during the cross
examinaticn on beh2lf of the applicant. We ha\}e alsc perussd the
testimonay of the Chief Vigilance Inspector who investigated the
.cc:mpl:-zint and thers are no ocontradictions cr inconzistency in his

testimoryy =ither. Alth‘:ﬂlgh a oy of the complaint iz not part t of the
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ted Adocumenta, ek a oopy was mads mvailable to the applicant during
the enquiry, at his vemest, as iz evident from the reccrd of the
procesdings of the encuiry officer (Ann.Ad, page 18 of the papsr book).
The conclusion that the applicant committed the misconduck, a2 allsged
against him in the chargeshest, is bassl on avidence: adduced Juring the
enquiry. The penalty finslly imposed on the applicant  (after the
Tritundl had cuashed the earlisr order imposiny penaliy) was arter a

copy of  the enguiry weport had bkeen supplisd to him and his
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representation thareon congidzred Ly the Jdisciplinary authority. The
disciplinary authority had talen inko accoant the final Jdzfence brief
submitted by the applicant before imposing the penalty on him. Thus we

find that the conclusgion that the ag:«pli:ént committad the misconducst

A -

=g —




™

attributed to him in the chargeshzet is based on evidence adduced
during the enguiry.
10, The cohbjections of the learnsed counsel for the applicant to the

orders of the disciplinary authority and appellate authority are

 largely technical in nature. However, the judgment of the Hon'ble

Supreme Court in Palkhtawar Singh's case has no applicability here
berause we find that reascns have been given by the Jdisciplinary
aunthority while coming to the conclusion that the applicant committed
the misconduct as 311@ged againzt him and he has not merely relied upon
the enquiry -fficer's report while giving the finaing as aforesaid. In
thes_ circumetances, the Pailway Board's circulsr dated 20-12-1955 will
also have no applicability. As regards the judyment of the Hon'ble
Supreme Court in Anil Fumar's caze it has alsc no applioakility in the
present caz: for the same reazcns as diecussed above. On a perusal of
the order of the Jisciplinary anthority ones cannot 2ay that there was
no application of mind by him and there wss a mere mechanical

aceeptance of the enquiry officer's report. Ag regards the order passed
¥ig

hw the appellate authciiy, it iz no doubk very kbrief but alsc contains
1N

the app=llake authority's rfindings on the essential ingredients of

}

Rules 22(2) of the Pailway Servants (Discipline and Appeal) Rules. The
three ingredients of the aforssaid rule are whether the procsdure laid
down in thesz rulss has besn compliad with, whether the findings of the
disciplinary authority are warrvanted by the evidsnce on record and
ﬁhether thz ypanaliy inpossd is aderuate, inadequats or severe. The

2 at Arn. A3 Jdated 13.11.1991. The order

[

disciplinéry anthoricy's ordar
which is in Hindi would read as follows in a rather looze translation
in English:
"I have carefully studizd the appeal filed by the employee ard
other dooments. There iz no new fact in the app=al but all the
facts given therein have been fully considerad by the
disciplinary authorikty. The employes haz heen found guilty of a
serions mieconduct, therefcre the penalty impozed on him is

@raper".
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Atleast in respect of the last two ingredients of Pule 22(2), there is
clear-cut finding by the appellate authority, although there is no
specific finding on whethsr the procedure laid Jown in the Rules has

heen cbmpliaﬂ with or not. But Auring the hearing of the 0A we found

‘that there was no infirmity in the procedure followed by the enguiry

officer in oconducting the Jdisciplinary proceedings and  in the
disciplinary autheritiv's passing the final order. Thereiore, we are

not inclined to interfere with th

1]

appellate avthovity's ovder even in
view of what has hesn statzd in the Hon'Ble Supreme Court's judgment in
Ram Chander's case. The Tribunal's judgment in Fam Mehar's case, also
relied uwpon kv the learnsd counzel  for the applicant, has no
applicability whatacever to the facts of the present case because the
penalty in thiz caze 3id not hinge on recovery of any money from thé
applicant.

11. On a careful conzideration of 2ll the facts and circumstances
of the casze and the averments and arguments of the applicant, we find

no merit in this NA. It iz, therefors dismizzed with ne order as to

costs.
(0.P.Sharma ' . (Gopal Krishna)
Administrative Member : Vice Chairman




